Meeting means the meeting convened by this Notice (as adjourned

from time to time).

Notice means this notice of meeting.

Option means an option to be issued a Share.

PB Partners PB Partners Malaysia Ltd.

Placement Shares has the meaning given in section 5.1.

Project has the meaning given in section 3.1.

 Page 18

Proposed Constitution has the meaning given in section 6.1.

Proxy Form means the proxy form attached to this Notice.

Purchaser  has the meaning given in section 3.1.

Resolution means a resolution set out in the Notice.

RTG RTG Mining Inc.

RTG Shares has the meaning given in section 3.2.

Sale has the meaning given in section 3.1.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the

Company.

Shareholder means a holder of a Share.

September 2020 Option means an Option on the terms in SCHEDULE 3.

VWAP has the meaning given in the ASX Listing Rules.

WST means Western Standard Time.

 Page 19

SCHEDULE 2 INDICATIVE PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Balance Sheet 30

June 2019

(unaudited)

Pro-forma

adjustments

Pro-forma Balance

Sheet 30 June 2019

(unaudited)

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

$369,311 $2,911,765 $3,281,075

Trade and other receivables

$23,100   $23,100

Total Current Assets

$392,410

$3,304,175

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment

$45,538   $45,538

Exploration project acquisition costs

$1,509,403 $(1,395,669) $113,734

Other assets (RTG Shares)

   $735,294 $735,294

Total Non-Current Assets

$1,554,941

$894,566

Total Assets

$1,947,352

$4,198,741

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables

$124,607

$124,607

Provisions

$16,978

$16,978

Total Current Liabilities

$141,585

$141,585

Total Liabilities

$141,585

$141,585

Net Assets

$1,805,767

$4,057,156

Equity

Issued capital

$32,736,433

$32,736,433

Reserves

$562,704

$562,704

Accumulated losses

$(31,493,370) $2,251,390 $(29,241,980)

Total Equity

$1,805,767

$4,057,157

 Page 20

SCHEDULE 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 OPTION TERMS

(a) Entitlement

Each September 2020 Option entitles the Option Holder to subscribe for one fully

paid ordinary share in the Company.

No amount is payable on grant of the September 2020 Options.

(b) Exercise price

The exercise price of the September 2020 Options is $0.045 each, and will be payable

in full on exercise.

(c) Expiry date

Each September 2020 Option may be exercised at any time before 5.00pm (WST) on

30 September 2020 (Expiry Date). Any September 2020 Option not exercised by the